



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT LENOIS, on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated stockholders of ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION, and derivatively on behalf of ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

and

RONALD J. SOMMERS, as Chapter 7 Trustee for Nominal Defendant-Below ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION,

Movant-Below, Appellant,

v.

KASE LUKMAN LAWAL, LEE P. BROWN, WILLIAM J. CAMPBELL, J. KENT FRIEDMAN, JOHN HOFMEISTER, IRA WAYNE McCONNELL, HAZEL R. O'LEARY, and CAMAC ENERGY HOLDINGS, LIMITED,

Defendants-Below, Appellees,

and

ERIN ENERGY CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendant-Below, Appellee.

PUBLIC VERSION AS
E-FILED: APRIL 7, 2021

No. 33, 2021

Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware,
C.A. No. 11963-VCF

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

**FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL
PLLC**

Jeremy S. Friedman
Spencer Oster
David Tejtel
493 Bedford Center Road, Suite 2D
Bedford Hills, NY 10507
(888) 529-1108

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Michael J. Barry (#4368)
Rebecca A. Musarra (#6062)
123 S. Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC

Peter B. Andrews (#4623)
Craig J. Springer (#5529)
3801 Kennett Pike
Building C, Suite 305
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 504-4957

Counsel for Appellants

DATED: March 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. LAWAL UNILATERALLY ORCHESTRATES THE TRANSACTIONS	8
B. THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE EXPRESSES SEVERE CONCERNS OVER LAWAL’S ACTIONS	9
C. CANACCORD CANNOT ISSUE A FAIRNESS OPINION BUT THE COMMITTEE STILL SURRENDERS TO LAWAL’S PRESSURE	11
D. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DISMISSES THE COMPLAINT SOLELY ON DEMAND FUTILITY GROUNDS	14
E. AFTER THE NIGERIAN GOVERNMENT SEIZES CERTAIN OF THE ASSETS, THE APPEAL GETS STAYED DUE TO ERIN’S BANKRUPTCY	16
F. TRUSTEE, ON BEHALF OF ERIN AND ERIN’S BANKRUPTCY ESTATE, FILES FOR RELIEF IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY TO PROSECUTE ERIN’S CLAIMS.....	17
G. THIS COURT DISMISSES THE APPEAL AS MOOT AND REMANDS TO THE COURT OF CHANCERY	18
H. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DENIES TRUSTEE’S MOTION FOR RELIEF AND REALIGNMENT MOTION	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RULE 60(B)(6) RELIEF WHERE THE SOLE BASIS FOR DISMISSAL HAD BEEN MOOTED ..	21
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	21
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	21
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	22
1. The Extraordinary Circumstances Surrounding The Misconduct And Its Disclosure Warrant Rule 60(b)(6) Relief.....	22

(a)	This Case Presents Rare Circumstances Justifying Relief.....	22
(b)	The 2017 Dismissal Rested Entirely On A Now-Undisputedly Irrelevant Issue.....	24
2.	In Denying the Motion for Relief, The Court of Chancery Erred In Several Ways	26
(a)	The Court of Chancery Erred In Basing The Denial On Its Assessment That Bankruptcy Alone Is Not an “Extraordinary” Event	26
(b)	The Court of Chancery Erroneously Held That Granting Relief Would Open The Floodgates	29
(c)	The Court of Chancery Clearly Misinterpreted Movants’ Argument And Made Unsupported Assumptions	30
(d)	Misreading the Record, the Court of Chancery Erroneously Asserted That Trustee Could Have Sought Realignment Sooner	34
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING TRUSTEE’S REALIGNMENT MOTION	36
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	36
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	36
C.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	37
	CONCLUSION	42
EX. A - DEC. 31, 2020 MEMORANDUM OPINION		

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belfint, Lyons & Schuman P.A. v. Pevar</i> , 2004 WL 542083 (Del. Mar. 10, 2004)	21
<i>Biddle v. Miller</i> , 2020 WL 3259299 (Del. June 16, 2020)	36
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Trust v. Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020)	36
<i>Bluth v. Bellow</i> , 1987 WL 9369 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 1987)	38
<i>Chavin v. PNC Bank, Delaware</i> , 873 A.2d 287 (Del. 2005)	36, 41
<i>Christeson v. Griffith</i> , 860 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Stone</i> , 174 So.3d 550 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015)	41
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity and Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	22
<i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 720 N.E.2d 1063 (Ill. 1999)	41
<i>Girts v. Yanai</i> , 600 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2021 WL 48208 (Del. Jan. 6, 2021)	36
<i>Gulf LNG Energy, LLC v. Eni USA Gas Marketing LLC</i> , 242 A.3d 575 (Del. 2020)	36

<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)	38
<i>Jewell v. Division of Social Servs.</i> , 401 A.2d 88 (Del. 1979)	23
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019)	37
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	21
<i>Prod. Res. Grp. LLC v. NCT Grp., Inc.</i> , 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004)	6, 23
<i>Shock Bros., Inc. v. Raskin</i> , 1991 WL 166076 (Del. Super. July 24, 1991).....	37
<i>Solomon v. Buckley</i> , 86 F.R.D. 464 (E.D. La. 1980)	34
<i>Stornawaye Capital LLC v. Smithers</i> , 2010 WL 673291 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2010).....	36
<i>Stotland v. GAF Corp.</i> , 469 A.2d 421 (Del. 1983)	30, 32
<i>Striker v. Chesler</i> , 217 A.2d 31 (Del. 1966)	38
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Bogomolny</i> , 792 A.2d 964 (Del. Ch. 2001)	28, 38
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 809 A.2d 575 (Del. 2002)	29
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 599 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 497 A.2d 793 (Del. 1985)	4

Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado,
430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)28

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....24

Other Authorities

Ct. Ch. R. 17.....37

Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....18, 24, 25, 27

Ct. Ch. R. 25.....*passim*

Ct. Ch. R. 60.....*passim*
